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Business and  
Financial Review
2013 proved to be a challenging year as a result 

of heightened competition in both Mobile and 

Data space. Despite these trying market conditions  

Dialog Group continued to be the undisputed leader 

in Sri Lanka’s Mobile telephony sector and also 

commandeered leadership positions in International 

Services, Digital Television and Tele infrastructure 

services. Consolidation in performance was 

underpinned by double digit growth in revenue as 

well as diligent financial discipline and concerted cost 

management efforts executed throughout all aspects 

of the business.

Dialog Group’s performance is derived from 

consolidating the performance of Dialog Axiata PLC 

(the Company) and its subsidiaries Dialog Broadband 

Networks (Pvt.) Ltd (DBN) and Dialog Television (Pvt.) 

Ltd (DTV).

The Group demonstrated a strong revenue growth 

across Mobile, International, Digital Pay Television, 

Tele-infrastructure and Fixed Line businesses to record 

consolidated revenue of Rs. 63.3Bn for FY 2013, 

significant increase of 12% compared to FY 2012 with 

Mobile business continuing to be the main contributor 

to Group revenue. 

Group Total cost (excluding depreciation) grew by 15% 

YoY. The increase was mainly due to higher network 

cost following the surcharge on electricity tariff as well 

as the expansion in infrastructure footprint to facilitate 

data growth. 

Underpinned by strong revenue performance, Group 

EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation 

and Amortisation) increased by 7% Year on Year 

(“YoY”) to post at Rs. 19.9Bn. FY 2013 performance 

is inclusive of recognition of TDC (Telecommunications 

Development Charge) refund amounting to  

Rs. 309Mn. Group EBITDA Margin for FY 2013 

declined marginally by 1.5 percentage points on YoY 

basis to 31.5%.

Group Net Profit (“NPAT”) for FY 2013 was recorded 

at Rs. 5.2Bn, a contraction of 14% compared to FY 

2012, with NPAT Margin of 8.2%. FY 2013 Group 

performance is inclusive of a provision for income tax 

of Rs. 1.1Bn, following the expiry of the Company’s 

15 year tax holiday as at end of FY 2012, in line with 

the terms of its Flagship Investor Agreement with the 

Board of Investment of Sri Lanka.
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FY 2013 Performance below EBITDA was further 

impacted by higher depreciation and amortisation 

charges arising from the expansion in asset base with 

the increase in network footprint as well as non-cash 

translational foreign exchange losses amounting to 

Rs. 731Mn following the depreciation of the SLR 

relative to the USD by 2.9% YoY. Similarly FY 2012 

performance also featured substantial non-cash 

foreign exchange losses totalling to Rs. 2.2Bn, which 

were mitigated through the recognition of the reversal 

of deferred tax provisions amounting to Rs. 2.3Bn. 

Group NPAT post normalisation for the non-cash 

foreign exchange loss was recorded at Rs. 5.9Bn for FY 

2013, representing a decrease of 5% relative to the FY 

2012 on similarly normalised basis.

Dialog continued to make aggressive investments 

in High Speed Broadband Infrastructure and 

growth capacity to cater for enhanced demand 

for the multiple ICT services offered. Group capital 

expenditure for FY 2013 was recorded at Rs. 27.9Bn. 

Group capital expenditure for FY 2013 included 

strategic investments in spectrum assets featuring the 

acquisition of Spectrum for Mobile 4G-LTE services and 

the payment of spectrum re-farming fees to enable 

the conversion of Spectrum amalgamated through 

the acquisition of Sky TV for the purpose of providing 

fixed 4G-LTE services. Further capital expenditure for 

FY 2013 included investments made on account of 

Mobile license and 2G spectrum renewals. Accordingly 

25% of Capital expenditure for FY 2013 has been 

spent on intangibles relating to spectrum acquisition 

and license renewal.

In line with the significantly higher capital expenditure, 

the Group recorded a negative Free Cash Flow of  

Rs. 8.0Bn for FY 2013. Notwithstanding the expansion 

of capital investments, the Dialog Group continues 

to exhibit a structurally robust balance sheet with the 

Group’s Gross debt to EBITDA as at end of FY 2013 

being maintained at a modest level of 1.39x compared 

to 1.29x as at end of FY 2012. 
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Group Financial Indicators

Rs. Mn. 2013 2012 YoY%

Revenue          63,298  56,345  12%

EBITDA1          19,917 18,554  7%

NPAT           5,194 6,021  -14%

Capex          27,915 17,342 61%

Free Cash Flows (FCF)2 -7,998 1,212 >-100%

Group Financial Ratios 

 2013 2012 YoY

EBITDA margin 31.5% 32.9% -1.5pp

NPAT margin 8.2% 10.7% -2.5pp

Capex to revenue 44.1% 30.8% 13.3pp

FCF to revenue -12.6% 2.21% -14.8pp

ROIC3 10.9% 14.2% -3.3pp

Debt/Equity ratio 0.69 0.64 0.05

      

1 EBITDA - Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation 

2 FCF - EBITDA - Capex

3 ROIC - EBIT after tax divided by average invested capital

4 Tax - Tax excluding deferred taxation

Business and Financial Review
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Dialog Axiata PLC– Business Overview

The operations of Dialog Axiata PLC include Mobile, 

International, Tele-infrastructure and Digital Service 

businesses.

Being the undisputed leader of the highly-competitive 

mobile telecommunication sector, Dialog fortified its 

position during 2013 with a further one percentage 

point increase in market share. Mobile customers 

being served by the Company increased to 8.7Mn 

from 7.7Mn the previous year.  

The Company strengthened its geographical reach by 

increasing the number of base stations by 12% during 

the year.

Mobile penetration in the country recorded at 98.8%. 

However, when the impact of multiple connections 

used by the same individual is factored in, the real 

mobile telephony penetration is lower and poses an 

opportunity for further growth. 

Despite fierce competition, Dialog sustained its ARPU 

YoY. The Company envisions significant potential for 

revenue enhancement from the existing customer base 

of 8.7Mn via market offerings in both core business 

and adjacencies arising with evolving consumer 

behaviour.

Dialog continued to revolutionise the 

telecommunications market in the country instilling 

world-class user experience. In partnership with 

Global Payments Asia-Pacific Limited, Dialog launched 

an innovative mobile payment solution that turns 

a smartphone or tablet into a mobile point-of-sale 

(mPOS) terminal, the first of its kind in Sri Lanka. This 

award-winning mobile payment solution enables 

merchants to accept card payments beyond a counter-

top sales environment to wherever business takes 

them within Sri Lanka. Moreover, Dialog expanded 

its Near Field Communication (NFC) service portfolio 

to public transportation by introducing the island’s 

first electronic travel card branded the Touch Travel 

Pass which allows bus commuters the convenience of 

cashless payments.

The High-speed mobile broadband service sector 

demonstrates substantial growth potential considering 

the relatively low penetration level in the country. 

Mobile Broadband subscriber base grew by an 

astounding 96% during the year, reflecting the 

traction gained by the Company in the broadband 

sphere.

Dialog secured a 10 MHz tranche of Mobile 4G-LTE 

Spectrum auctioned by the Telecommunications 

Regulatory Commission of Sri Lanka and commenced 
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Business and Financial Review

Mobile 4G-LTE services. This registered yet another 

regional first for Dialog, as South Asia’s First Mobile 

FD-LTE service and elevated Dialog’s High-Speed 

Mobile Internet services to further heights. Moreover, 

the Company upgraded its 3G network to HSPA+ and 

augmented backhaul to cater to exponential growth in 

data usage. The Company also expanded the number 

of 3G and Mobile 4G-LTE base stations by 25 percent 

YoY, accommodating broadband users around the 

country.  

Dialog also entered into an agreement with the Bay 

of Bengal Gateway (BBG) Consortium to land a high 

capacity submarine cable at a Cable Landing Station 

located in Colombo. This investment in the new high 

speed submarine cable will trigger the single largest 

infusion of International Bandwidth to Sri Lanka to 

date.

           

Figure i : 2G coverage

Figure ii : 3G coverage

Figure iii: Fastest Expanding LTE Network

Delivering on its commitment to enrich Sri Lankan lives 

with affordable technology, the Company launched a 

series of Dialog branded handsets. Dialog became the 

first mobile operator in Sri Lanka to launch an operator 

branded handset. The Company believes that this 

initiative will help drive smartphone penetration in the 

country. 
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Dialog was appointed the first and only Authorised 

Partner and Service Provider for Apple iPhone in 

Sri Lanka. Accordingly, Dialog’s Mobile 4G-LTE has 

become the only network in the country which enables 

Apple iPhones to get connected on 4G mode.

Dialog’s international roaming network services 

continued its growth trajectory by reinforcing its 

presence beyond borders collaborating with 600 

operators in 217 countries around the globe. The 

Company enabled its customers with connectivity at 

all times, home and away, by expanding 3G, GPRS and 

pre-paid roaming destinations to 132, 176 and 124 

countries and territories respectively.

For the first time in South Asia, Dialog launched LTE 

Roaming services with MobileOne (M1) Singapore in 

July 2013. With this service, Dialog roaming customers 

are able to enjoy high-speed data services akin to 

which they are currently experiencing in Sri Lanka. The 

initial foray was followed with expanding services with 

operators in South Korea, Canada, Hong Kong and 

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (KSA).

The Company also enabled post-paid customers to 

activate Roaming services on their connection through 

the USSD-based self-care channel.

Dialog expanded its program to cover migrant workers 

travelling to Qatar, Jordan and Oman in 2013.  With 

this expansion, migrant workers leaving to United 

Arab Emirates, KSA, Qatar, Jordan and Oman and their 

friends and family can now enjoy the best calling rates 

and a number of value added services.

Dialog aspires to become the leader in Sri Lanka’s 

growing digital services industry. Strengthening its 

digital footprint in the education territory Dialog re-

launched the online education portal Guru.lk mainly 

targeting school curriculum and vocational training.

Expanding its novel offerings in the digital-commerce 

space the Company launched SMS Vouchers enabling 

customers to purchase vouchers of numerous 

merchants through mobile phones.

DTI, the Company’s infrastructure arm continued to 

offer passive infrastructure (tower and ground space) 

as well as microwave and fiber optic transmission 

capacity to telecommunication operators and 

broadcasters. In view of providing high capacity 

and reliable backhaul transmission services, Dialog 

expanded its optical fibre network distance by 48% 

connecting cities around the country. 

DTI continues to be in the forefront of active and 

passive telecommunication infrastructure service 

providers in Sri Lanka serving the Group’s vision of 

augmenting the core business revenue streams by 

alternative revenue streams. 
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Financial Review

The Company continue to leverage on its position as 

the undisputed market leader to record a strong 11% 

YoY increase in revenue with FY 2013 revenue being 

recorded at Rs. 55.4Bn.

Aided by strong revenue performance Company 

EBITDA for FY 2013 grew by 9% to be recorded at  

Rs. 17.6Bn translating to an EBITDA margin of 32%.

Company NPAT for FY 2013 was recorded at  

Rs. 6.1Bn, representing a contraction of 2% compared 

to FY 2012, mainly due to the tax provision on the 

Company completing its tax holiday as at end FY 

2012.  On normalised basis, Company NPAT increased 

by 6% on YoY basis relative to FY 2012. 
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Dialog Broadband Networks – Business Overview

DBN is a strong contender in the Fixed 

Telecommunication market of Sri Lanka offering 

multiple services to individuals and corporate clients 

including Fixed Telephony, Broadband Internet, 

converged ICT Solutions, VoIP, Hosted PABX offerings 

and Data Communication. 

DBN’s subscriber base stood at 477,000 at the 

end of 2013. Further, DBN fortified its presence in 

the enterprise sector by being the trusted partner 

for providing seamless connectivity solutions to 

enterprises. 

Being the pioneer in launching Fixed 4G-LTE 

technology in the country, DBN expanded its high-

speed wireless broadband technology to most of the 

towns throughout the country. DBN increased its 

spectrum resources in the 2.3GHz spectrum band by 

acquiring and amalgamating Sky Television and Radio 

Network. The enhanced spectrum resources made 

available with the amalgamation will enable DBN to 

enhance its Fixed 4G-LTE services in terms of capacity, 

burst speeds and bandwidth delivered to Sri Lankan 

homes and enterprises.

Dialog was the official Wi-Fi provider for the delegates 

of 2013 Commonwealth Heads of Government 

Meeting (CHOGM). Dialog operates Sri Lanka’s largest 

Wi-Fi network with over 2,500 hotspots spanning 

hotels, restaurants, educational institutes, hospitals 

and other public locations.    
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Business and Financial Review

Financial Review

DBN recorded a revenue of Rs. 5.8Bn for FY 2013, 

representing a YoY increase of 15%. Revenue growth 

was achieved by 29% YoY increase in voice solutions 

revenue and 23% YoY increase in broadband revenue, 

in the wake of DBN launching the country’s first fixed 

4G-LTE service in December 2012.

Despite the strong growth in revenue, EBITDA 

contracted by 12% on a YoY basis due to increases in 

network cost and frequency fees arising from fixed LTE 

deployment.

Accordingly, DBN’s Net Loss for FY 2013 was recorded 

at Rs. 483Mn relative to the Net Loss of Rs. 120Mn 

in FY 2012. Negative NPAT performance is attributed 

to additional depreciation charges accruing from the 

network expansion pertaining to Fixed 4G-LTE and the 

amortisation of spectrum license fees associated with 

Fixed 4G-LTE spectrum assets. 
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Dialog Television – Business Overview

The Group’s Pay Television business Dialog Television 

(DTV) is the only licensed Direct-to-Home (DTH) 

satellite service provider operating in Sri Lanka with 

island wide coverage. It caters the diverse infotainment 

needs of 332,000 households in the country with an 

estimated market share of 76%.

DTV’s product offerings include an extensive 

assortment of more than 80 Standard Definition 

and High Definition (HD) channels including CNN, 

Star, HBO, Cinemax, AXN, Ten Sports, Discovery HD, 

Star Movies HD, Nat Geo HD and a bouquet of local 

content.

The total active subscriber base of DTV grew by 26% 

YoY, demonstrating substantial future prospects in 

relatively underpenetrated Sri Lankan Pay TV market, 

which is currently estimated to be lower than 10%.

DTV is upgrading the customer premises infrastructure 

from MPEG-2 to MPEG-4 in the view of enhancing 

the visual quality and offering more channels to its 

customers. 

‘Per Day TV’, yet another pioneering product launched 

in the view of making Pay TV affordable to majority 

of Sri Lankans received unprecedented acceptance 

during the first year of operation. This product offers 

packages starting from Rs. 3 per day, stimulating a 

faster Pay TV penetration in the country.

Nenasa TV, the digital satellite television based 

Distance Learning Network architected by the 

Ministry of Education, National Institute of Education 

and Dialog Axiata, to bridge education enablement 

gaps between urban and rural Sri Lanka achieved a 

significant milestone in connecting its 2,000th school 

under the programme. Also two new channels were 

launched covering the National Curricula of Grade 10 

and Grade 11 respectively.
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Financial Review

DTV consolidated its growth momentum gained 

over previous years to record revenue of Rs. 3.6Bn 

for FY 2013 representing a growth of 21% relative 

to FY 2012. Strong revenue increase was driven by 

the growth in subscription revenue as well as higher 

connection fees arising from the increase in subscriber 

base. Revenue comprises initial connection fees, 

subscription rentals and revenues from advertising and 

miscellaneous services. 

DTV’s subscribers surpassed the 300,000 milestone 

during 3rd Quarter of FY 2013 and reached a base of 

332,000 subscribers as at end FY 2013.

In FY 2013 DTV witnessed an increase in its cost base 

arising from enhancements made to service offering, 

including but not limited to the launch of HD services, 

expansion of channel genres and the launch of prepaid 

services. Despite the growth in costs, YoY EBITDA 

grew by 4% to record at Rs. 662Mn for FY 2013, 

underpinned by the significant revenue increase.

Net Profit for FY 2013 was recorded at negative  

Rs. 302Mn, compared to a Net Profit of Rs. 11Mn in 

FY 2012, as a result of one-off prudent impairment 

of transmission equipment and customer premises 

equipment assets. Normalised for the said impairment, 

NPAT was recorded at Rs. 28Mn.
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